
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public 
Contact: Mark Nedderman 
Tel: 01270 686459
E-Mail: mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Agenda
Date: Thursday, 7th June, 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on >

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

mailto:cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk


A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. 2017/18 Financial Outturn and Review of Performance: Quarter 4  (Pages 9 - 
102)

To consider a report of the Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services (Section 151 
Officer).

7. Cheshire East Fly Tipping Update  (Pages 103 - 112)

To consider a report by the Director of Public Health.

8. Cheshire East Private Enforcement Contract  (Pages 113 - 122)

9. Work Programme  (Pages 123 - 126)

To review the current Work Programme.

10. Forward Plan  (Pages 127 - 136)

To review the current Forward Plan.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 5th April, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)
Councillor M Grant (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, S Corcoran, H Davenport, T Dean, B Dooley, 
S Gardiner, J Nicholas, S Pochin, L Smetham and Stott

17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillor B Walmsley.

18 ALSO PRESENT 

Brian Reed- Head of Democratic Services and Governance
Jan Willis- Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services
Alex Thompson- Head of Finance and Performance

19 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 1 February 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor S Gardiner declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute number 22 
because he attended two of the work shops that fed into the final report.

21 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

22 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

23 A MEMBER- LED COUNCIL: DEVELOPING EFFECTIVE MEMBER AND 
OFFICER RELATIONS 

Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance attended the meeting 
to present the item on the Member-Led Council. He advised the Committee that 
the report had been to the Member Technology and Development Panel, 
Constitution Committee, Group Leaders, and had been published to all 
employees through Team Voice.



Prior to the 
[...]
t to the 
Council’s Member/ Officer Relations Protocol.

24 NEW HOMES BONUS- COMMUNITY FUND 

Jan Willis, Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services and Alex Thompson, 
Head of Finance and Performance attended the meeting to update the 
Committee in respect of the New Homes Bonus Community Fund.

Since this Committee last reviewed this item, Cabinet on the 6 February 2018, 
had approved the previous recommendations by this Committee to earmark £2m 
to create a specific “New Homes Bonus Community Fund” to be used over the 
next two financial years.  Cabinet also noted that this Committee was willing to 
assist Cabinet by working on the details of a specific scheme to allocate funds.  
The Leader stressed the need to have the new model framework in relation to 
New Homes Bonus funding ready before the next Council meeting and had 
asked the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Communication to set up an urgent 
Working Group group in liaison with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee for this purpose.

The Working Group had met to discuss a model framework and established some 
ideas behind this.  Jan and Alex presented this work to the Committee.

Funds would be allocated on the basis that:
 Parishes would be grouped according to area highways groups;
 There would be £50,000 allocation per area; and
 The balance of £2million would be based on housing completions 

between 2011-2017.

Jan and Alex presented some indicative figures to the Committee based on the 
hybrid system that allocated £50k flat rate per area, plus a percentage split from 
the seven area highways group based on number of new homes built.  The 
funding would not be allocated to individual parishes, it was a flat rate plus a top-
up with Ward Members making decisions.

Jan reiterated that grant money had to be spent by the end of the second year, 
no projects could extend beyond that period.  There would be a clawback clause 



to grant awards and that money would return to the area it had been clawed back 
from.

The Committee asked for clarification about matched funding, and if it would be 
expected that large projects could expect to be funded from multiple sources.  
Jan advised that the expectation of the scheme was to add additionality and 
impact for the community through upgrading and enhancing services.

The Committee had some discussion about the timescales and whether the 
expectation that groups could complete projects in time especially with outdoor 
capital schemes that were weather reliant and were more likely to experience 
time slippage.  Jan advised a key concern was that Town and Parish Councils 
could hold the grant funding in their reserves which was outside the spirit of the 
scheme.

Jan gave the example that if it was decided funding should be allocated to 
potholes, that funding could be transferred to the highways budget for that work.

Paul Bates, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Communications questioned if 
projects should be given a completion date of June 2021.  The Committee agreed 
with the principle of the need to accommodate a long-stop date to write in 
flexibility for projects without it being open-ended.

The Committee agreed that any claw-back of funds should be at the discretion of 
the Ward Member.

Jan reminded the Committee that any grants would need to demonstrate themes 
in line with the Council’s strategic outcomes.  Under each of these six strategic 
outcomes was a proposal of the type of grant application which would help sort 
the types of application being received for example, community transport, youth 
schemes, homelessness prevention and community allotments or orchards.  With 
all grants there was the need to manage the expectations of the applicant that 
Ward Members would be helping to set and shape the priorities for their local 
areas.

Alex advised Members that the scheme needed to demonstrate good value for 
money and that there would be strong governanc
[...]
into the 

process;
(d) a minimum threshold of £10k be considered;
(e) safeguarding for individual parishes be written into the process to ensure 

the areas where the homes had been built were not disadvantaged by 
neighbouring wards;

(f) deliverability be added to the schemes scoring criteria to ensure project 
be delivered within the two year threshold.

25 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the current Work Programme.

The Committee asked for clarification when the item for New Homes Bonus 
would return to this Committee.  Jane Willis, Interim Executive Director of 
Corporate Services,  advised that the a draft form could be circulated to this 
Committee before it went to Cabinet on 12 June 2018.

Jan advised the Committee that she could schedule a demonstration of Quick 
Sense at a forthcoming Committee meeting, the Committee agreed to this 
suggestion.

The Committee asked for the items on Private Enforcement and Fly-tipping to be 
scheduled for the Committee meeting on 7 June 2018, as a number of Members 
had dealt with these kind of issues in their wards and would like an update from 
officers.

The Chairman asked Members for any pieces of work that could feed into the 
Work Programme.  Councillor James Nicholas suggested adding an item ton the 
process of consultation within the Council.  The Committee agreed this 
suggestion to include public reception and perception.

RESOLVED: 
(a) That the Work Programme be received and noted;
(b) That Jan Willis be invited to share the New Homes Bonus draft form with 

this Committee before Cabinet on 12 June 2018;
(c) That an item on Quick Sense Demonstration be added to the Work 

Programme; and



(d) That an item on Cheshire East consultations be added to the Work 
Programme.

26 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the current Forward Plan.

RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.23 pm

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)



 

OFFICIAL 

1 

 
 
 
Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 12 June 2018 

Report Title:   2017/18 Financial Outturn and Review of Performance 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Paul Bates - Finance and Communication 

Cllr Paul Findlow - Corporate Policy and Legal Services 

Senior Officer:  Jan Willis - Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services 

(Section 151 Officer) 

1. Report Summary 

1.1. This report outlines how the Council managed its resources to achieve both 

positive outcomes and value for money in the delivery of services during 

the 2017/18 Financial Year. The report includes a narrative from the 

Council’s Draft Group Accounts, to highlight financial performance within 

the year, as well as associated appendices to show how the Council has 

achieved against the outcomes contained within the Corporate Plan as well 

as other important financial matters. 

1.2. The financial outturn for Cheshire East Council is balanced for 2017/18, 

with gross income matching gross expenditure, meaning General Reserves 

remain unchanged at £10.3m. This is despite the fact that 2017/18 

presented a challenging year for the Council, in common with all local 

authorities across the UK, as revenue budgets came under severe 

pressure due to the combined effects of rising inflation, increased demand 

for services and continuing reductions in government funding. 

1.3. At Quarter One (reported to Cabinet in September 2017) financial 

pressures that could have led to a deficit of up to £17.7m were identified. 

Mitigating action was detailed in the report to show how a balanced position 

could be achieved. These actions have been managed throughout the year 

to deliver the balanced outturn. 

1.4. Demand led financial pressures in the People Directorate have exceeded 

forecasts in both Children and Adults Services. For example the number of 

cared for children and adults receiving support have been at 

unprecedented levels. Further financial pressures have been experienced 

in Waste Se
[...]
. On the 18th July 2017, an update was discussed at 
Informal Cabinet regarding the implementation of the Neighbourhood 
Action and Fly-Tipping Action Plan for Crewe.  This report identified 
lessons learnt and actions required to inform longer term plans and 
changes to the way future services need to be delivered. As part of the 
recommendations in the July report, it was agreed that further work needed 
to be done to:

 Identify the resources required to continue the targeted 
Communications Plan and Campaign work across the borough. 

 To consider how ANSA’s role to educate on waste minimisation is 
expanded to include wider waste management issues, and that work 
is specifically targeted to areas where incidents of fly tipping and 
littering are highest. 

 Explore options for waste management service changes in Crewe  
and develop a business case, outlining the resources required. To 
ensure that service changes have an approach, which ensures bins 
are stored appropriately and not left on public footpaths.
 

1.2. Controlling fly tipping has been a consistent area of underperformance for 
the authority and the pilot demonstrated that with some additional 
resources how effective management and enforcement of fly tipping could 
be improved particularly in the area of the largest concentration in the high 
density housing of Crewe.  



OFFICIAL

1.3. The pilot and recommendations have embraced resident feedback and 
insight into a multi-faceted behaviour change and enforcement delivery 
model that is appropriate to the community. The work has been high profile 
and has engaged local people and it is critical that the authority continues 
this work to address issues identified.

2. Recommendations

2.1.  To support the continuation of the “No Rubbish Excuses” Campaign at a 
cost of £18,800 for 12 months through an allocation from environmental 
enforcement FPN income reserve. 

2.2. To note plans to extend ANSA’s waste education role in schools, so that it 
covers wider waste management issues and includes those schools in the 
hotspot areas. 

2.3. To support a recommendation to the Portfolio Holder to endorse £5,000 for 
specific bin identification marking equipment to increase public ownership 
and care of their bin in affected areas through an  allocation from 
environmental enforcement FPN income reserve.  

2.4. To support the recommendation that the Portfolio Holder agrees a one-off 
payment and agrees  with Crewe Town Council what the funding will be 
spent on to add value to the work of the team already in place.  To support 
the allocation of a one off sum of £74,000 from the 2017/18 FPN Income 
reserve to add value to the work Crewe Town Council are leading on. This 
will be a one-off payment as there is an income target of £118k pa from 
April 2018 onwards. 

3. Reasons for Recommendation

3.1. Cheshire East Council is committed to building strong and supportive 
communities and this pilot embraces resident feedback and insight into a 
multi-faceted behaviour change and enforcement delivery model that is 
appropriate to the community. The work has a high profile and has 
engaged local people, and it is critical that the authority continues this work 
to address issues identified. 

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. The Report presented in July 2017 considered a range of other options and 
it was agreed that those outlined in this report best meet the needs 
identified by local residents. 



OFFICIAL

5. Background

5.1. Fly tipping continues to be an issue which Cheshire East Council takes 
seriously. The graph below shows the trend over the last 5 years. Bench 
marking of the authority by ‘LG Inform’ shows of the 68 authorities that 
responded in Quarter 1 of 2017-18 the authority was 8th highest for fly 
tipping incidents.  

5.2. Fly tipping, littering and dog fouling in the Crewe area was raised by the 
Environment Scrutiny committee. This committee then formed a task and 
finish group to explore options 
[...]
he 
Environmental Enforcement Service until the 31st August 2019.

2.2. As agreed in March 2017, at least 6 months prior to contract expiry, support 
the proposal to undertake an option appraisal exercise to determine the 
preferred service delivery model and prepare a briefing paper for Informal 
Cabinet.

Version 
Number: 1



OFFICIAL

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1.The Service is having a significant impact on littering across the borough, and 
is contributing to a wider waste management programme around behaviour 
change, as outlined in Appendix 1. 

3.2.The service is required to achieve the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
savings target of £118k set for 2018/19. This will be achieved through 
implementing a revenue income budget for the Kingdom fine income.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. The Council could decide not to extend the contract. This would have a 
detrimental impact on the work underway to engage, educate and enforce 
on waste management.

4.2. The Council could consider other delivery models for delivering the service 
from 2019, but these would not be in place by the end of Year 1 of this 
contract which is the end of August 2018.  

5. Background

5.1. Fly-tipping and littering is totally unacceptable behaviour and we take our 
enforcement duties seriously. Our Community Enforcement Team, targets 
those who choose to ignore the environmental laws which the rest of us 
abide by, and that work is as much about educating and engaging with 
residents as it is about enforcement.

5.2. Since October 2016, Kingdom Security Ltd have worked alongside our 
internal Community Enforcement Team and together they have had a 
significant impact on addressing issues around fly tipping, littering and dog 
fouling.     

5.3. Cheshire East Council (CEC) has a small Community Enforcement Team 
which has a wide range of responsibilities including: Anti-Social Behaviour 
(ASB), abandoned vehicles, fly and side tipping, littering and dog fouling.   
The Kin
[...]
unding

Cabinet approval is 
required to take all 
necessary actions to 
expedite the delivery of the 
development scheme at 
Macclesfield South in 
support of a number of key 
Council policies and 
objectives.

Cabinet 8 May 2018 Kathryn Carr N/A

CE 17/18-60 
Review of the 
HMO Licensing 
Fees

To approve the revised fee 
charging structure for the 
licensing of houses in 
multiple occupation.

Cabinet Member 
for Housing, 
Planning and 
Regeneration

June 2018 Karen Whitehead N/A

CE 17/18-62 
Route and Rota 
Optimisation

To delegate authority to 
the Executive Director 
Place, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for 
Environment and the 
Director of Legal Services, 
to develop and implement 
the route and rota 
optimisation proposals 
through Ansa 
Environmental Services 
Ltd.

Cabinet Member 
for Environment

June 2018 Ralph Kemp N/A

CE 18/19-2 
Housing 
Enforcement 
Policy Review

To approve amendments 
to the existing Housing 
Enforcement Policy.

Cabinet Member 
for Housing, 
Planning and 
Regeneration

June 2018 Karen Whitehead N/A



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 17/18-39 
Highway Service 
Contract 
Procurement

To authorise the Executive 
Director Place to award 
the Highway Service 
Contract to the preferred 
bidder.

Cabinet 12 Jun 2018 Paul Traynor Partly 
exempt - 
para 3

CE 17/18-44 
Congleton Link 
Road - Final 
Approval to 
Underwrite 
Funding Gap, 
Appoint Winning 
Contractor and 
Submit Final 
Business Case

To seek approval to 
confirm the scale and 
formal underwriting of the 
funding gap for the 
Congleton Link Road, 
approve the final business 
case for submission to the 
Department of Transport, 
confirm the selectin of the 
winning contractor and 
undertake limited advance 
ecological works at risk.

Cabinet 12 Jun 2018 Paul Griffiths Part exempt - 
para
[...]
ation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 17/18-61 
Springfield 
Special School - 
Proposed 
Expansion

To approve the proposed 
expansion of Springfield 
Special School from 132 
places to 156 for 
implementation in 
September 2018, having 
given due consideration to 
the response to the 
statutory proposal notice.

Cabinet 10 Jul 2018 Jacky Forster N/A

CE 17/18-63 
Sustainable 
Modes of Travel 
to Schools 
(SMOTS) 
Strategy

Following recent 
consultation on a draft 
strategy, a final 
Sustainable Modes of 
Travel to Schools 
(SMOTS) strategy will be 
submitted to Cabinet for 
approval.

Cabinet 10 Jul 2018 Richard Hibbert N/A

CE 18/19-1 
Havannah 
Primary School - 
Change in Age 
Range

To approve a proposed 
change in age range from 
4-11 to 3-11 for 
implementation in October 
2018, having given due 
consideration to the 
response to the statutory 
proposal notice.

Cabinet 11 Sep 2018 Jacky Forster N/A

CE 17/18-51 
Medium Term 
Financial 
Strategy 2019-
2022

To approve the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 
for 2019-2022, 
incorporating the Council’s 
priorities, budget, policy 
proposals and capital 
programme.

Council 21 Feb 2019 Alex Thompson N/A



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 2017/18 Financial Outturn and Review of Performance: Quarter 4
	Appendix 1 - Narrative to the Group Accounts
	Appendix 2 - Outcomes
	Appendix 3 - Grants
	Appendix 4 - Capital
	Appendix 5 - Debt Management
	Appendix 6 - Eamarked Reserves
	Appendix 7 - Workforce Development

	7 Cheshire East Fly Tipping Update
	8 Cheshire East Private Enforcement Contract
	Environment Enf June 18.App1

	9 Work Programme
	10 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 7th June, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)
Councillor M Grant (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, B Burkhill, S Corcoran, B Dooley, S Edgar, 
S Gardiner, S Pochin and B Walmsley

Apologies

Councillors H Davenport and T Dean

27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillors H Davenport, T Dean and A Moran.

28 ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Simon Yates, Crewe Town Council
Councillor Janet Clowes, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Integration
Councillor Paul Bates, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Communities
Visiting Members:
Councillors Nick Mannion, Brian Roberts and Jill Rhodes for minute item 34: 
Cheshire East Flytipping Update.
Councillors Amanda Stott and James Nicholas for minute item 29: Minutes of the 
last meeting, specifically the item on New Homes Bonus.
Councillor Les Gilbert for minute item 35: Cheshire East Private Enforcement 
Update.
Kath O’Dwyer, Chief Executive Officer
Kirstie Hercules, Partnerships Manager
Ralph Kemp, Corporate Manager Commissioning
Laura Woodrow-Hirst, Anti-Social Behaviour Team Leader
Sean Hannaby, Director of Planning and Sustainable Development, Strategic and 
Economic Planning
Linda Couchman, Interim Director of Operations
Jo Wilcox, Finance Lead, Corporate

29 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 5 April 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Stewart Gardiner declared a non -pecuniary interest as a Member of 
Civicance.  Councillor Beverley Dooley declared a non-pecuniary interest as a 



Member of TSS and Councillors Sarah Pochin and Bernice Walmsley declared 
non-pecuniary interest as Members of The Skills and Growth Company.

31 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the Party Whip.

32 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were several members of the public who wished to speak and one visiting 
Member.

Mr. Joseph Cosby was a resident in Crewe and wished to speak on minute 
number 34: Cheshire East Flytipping Update.  He advised the Committee that 
there have been a prolific number of flytipping incidents where he lives, 
particularly at the rear of terraced houses.  He had come to speak to request help 
from Cheshire East Council, for a period of 12 months to assess the 
contamination of bins.
Currently incidents of flytipping had been cleared but the problem had not been 
sorted.  The problems had led to it being dangerous for children to play out and 
neighbours deciding to move out of the area.

Kirstie Hercules, Partnerships Manager advised the Committee she would make 
a commitment to contact Mr. Cosby after the meeting.

Councillor Simon Yates from Crewe Town Council addressed the Committee on 
minute number 34, Cheshire East Update on Flytipping.  Councillor Yates 
advised the Committee that flytipping was a criminal act, the number of instances 
of flytipping in Crewe were a bad advert for Crewe and the Council and 
demonstrated a lack of pride in the area and gave no incentive for anyone 
outside of the area to be involved with Crewe.
Councillor Yates described the low moral that residents affected by the flytipping 
had.  Crewe Town Council had provided an Enhanced Crewe Ranger Service 
however Councillor Yates advised that in his opinion flytipping was part of a 
bigger problem of under performance by Cheshire East Council.
Other considerations were population density the indifference of private landlords 
and the cost to clear the flytipping.
Councillor Yates acknowledged the report to this Committee was welcome but did 
not tackle the causes of the issue.
Councillor Yates asked the Committee for consideration of a Landlord 
Registration Scheme and surveillance of streets most at risk of flytipping.

Councillor Amanda Stott addressed the Committee in respect of Minute number 
29: Minutes of the Previous Meeting, specifically the item related to New Homes 
Bonus.  Councillor Stott advised that she was present, in the capacity of a 
substitute, at the previous meeting of this Committee in April where the New 
Homes Bonus was being discussed.  Councillor Stott was concerned that the 
draft of the Cabinet papers had areas that did not reflect what was said during the 
Committee.
The £10k cap on projects was an idea not well received by this Committee.

RESOLVED:  That Kirstie Hercules, Partnerships Manager to contact Mr. Joseph 
Cosby after the Committee meeting;



33 2017/18 FINANCIAL OUTTURN AND REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE: 
QUARTER 4 

Jo Wilcox, Finance Lead for Corporate attended the meeting to present the 
Financial Outturn and Review of Performance for Quarter Four.

Jo summarised the end of year position for the Committee, highlights included the 
fact that the report balanced and the general reserves remained untouched.  
Earlier in the year the Council had been facing an £18 million deficit, however 
mitigating action had been put into place in order to finish in a balanced position.
Wholly owned companies had returned a profit, this would go into the reserves.

The Committee congratulated the finance team on a positive balanced budget, 
given the projected overspend in Adult Social Care and Children’s Department, 
this has now been successfully balanced.  

The Committee requested that for future reports, more meaningful data that 
related back to the policies.should be included in  the section for Equality and 
Diversity. 

The Chairman summarised the good progress had been maintained, and 
acknowledged that there were some areas for improvement but commended 
Officers on managing to pull back the budget to a balanced positon.

RESOLVED: 

(a) That the Officers be thanked for their attendance;
(b) That the report be received and noted.

34 CHESHIRE EAST FLY TIPPING UPDATE 

Councillor Jill Rhodes attended the meeting addressed the committee.  Councillor 
Rhodes advised the Committee that there was a huge problem with flytipping in 
the Crewe area.  There had been some investment in the area to try and deal 
with the issue, over the past 12 months, but this was insufficient by the Crewe 
community

The number of Houses of Multiple Occupancy (HMOs) had increased in the 
Crewe area, and a culture had developed whereby tenants left large items of 
rubbish were left in the street.  Over time this had had a negative impact on the 
reputation of the area.  

As many tenants did not recycle, ANSA had piloted a scheme whereby orange 
stickers were placed on contaminated bins.  The residents were in favour of this 
service and thought it should be adopted.  Councillor Rhodes felt there should be 
more funding towards additional wardens and education for residents.

Councillor Janet Clowes, Portfolio Holder for Adults Social Care and Integration, 
commented  acknowledged the work of the Task and Finish Group that had 



looked at the issue of fly-tipping across Cheshire East. but highlighted that the 
main problem was that fly-tipping was a covert crime.
#
The funding that had been invested in Crewe had been found through 
enforcement fines, this funding was likely to decline as littering offences reduced 
in through continured enforcement.

The Chairman reminded the Committee that she had given a commitment at Full 
Council to review fly-tipping as part of the agenda of this Committee.

Councillor Nick Mannion, a former Member of the Task and Finish Group also 
addressed the committee.  Councillor Mannion advised the Committee that he 
was of the opinion that the Task and Finish group that the group should have 
ensured that the pilot projects that had been put in place were sustained for a 
further 12 month.

Councillor Mannion requested that the Committee consider re-establishing a 
small group to oversee the the implementation of fly-tipping recommendations.  

Councillor Brian Roberts was the final visiting Member for this item and also a 
former member of the Task and Finish Group.  Councillor Roberts expressed his 
concern to the Committee about the change in culture connected to the rise of 
HMOs has had in the Crewe area.  
RESOLVED:

(a) That the Visiting Members be thanked for their attendance and 
contributions to the meeting;

(b) That the reports be received and noted, 
(c) That, the continuation of the ‘No Rubbish Excuses’ Campaign be supported 

at a cost of £18,800 for 12 months through an allocation from environmental 
enforcement FPN income reserve;

(d) That, the Committees support be given to ANSA’s waste education role in 
schools, community groups and partner agencies, be extended to cover wider 
waste management issues and includes those schools in the hotspot areas;

(e) That, the Portfolio Holder be supported to endorse £5,000 for specific bin 
identification marking equipment to increase public ownership and care of their 
bin in affected areas through an allocation from environmental enforcement FPN 
income reserve; 

(f) That, the Portfolio Holder be supported to agree a one-off payment and agrees 
with Crewe Town Council what the funding will be spent on to add value to the 
work of the team already in place. To support the allocation of a one off sum of 
£74,000 (the residual amount of money that remains after everything is paid for 
relating to Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN)) from the 2017/18 FPN Income reserve 
to add value to the work Crewe Town Council are leading on. This will be a one-
off payment as there is an income target of £118k pa from April 2018 onwards;

(g) That a Fly-tipping Task and Finish Group be re-instated on a cross party basis to 
oversee the implementation of Fly-tipping recommendations, 

(h) That Cabinet be requested to secure further funding to support ongoing Fly-
tipping intiatives.

35 CHESHIRE EAST PRIVATE ENFORCEMENT CONTRACT 

Councillor Les Gilbert attended the meeting and addressed the Committee in 
connection with the Cheshire East Private Enforcement Contract.  



Councillor Gilbert advised the Committee that he was of the opinion that littering 
was a borough wide issue.  The original spirit of enforcement across Cheshire 
East was to improve the visual appeal of the borough.  Councillor Gilbert had 
some concerns that enforcement had moved towards penalisation of smokers via 
Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN) in more urban areas as opposed to the wider issue 
of litter across the borough that included rural areas.

Councillor Janet Clowes, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Integration, 
advised the Committee that the enforcement target had started with a local 
company (Kingdom) via a Task and Finish Group and had originally targetted 
observable littering offences.  Littering from cars was a Highways offence.  In 
order for the council to employ Kingdom to carry out this work, it had to be at no 
additional cost to the council, under the current arrangements, and that all the 
money paid via FPNs was paid to the courts. 

RESOLVED: 

(a) That Councillor Gilbert be thanked for his attendance and contributions to 
the meeting;

(b) That the recommendation to support the option to extend the current 
contract to existing the Environmental Enforcement Service until the 31st 
August 2019 be supported;

(c) That the recommendation to support the proposal to undertake an option 
appraisal exercise to determine the preferred service delivery model and 
prepare a briefing paper for Informal Cabinet be approved.

36 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the Work Programme.

During Public Speaking Time, Councillor Stott had requested that an item be 
added to the Work Programme in respect of Member Expenses.  Councillor Stott 
had advised the Committee that the way in which Member Expenses are 
recorded has a lack of clarity.  

RESOLVED:  An item be added to the Work Programme in respect of Member 
Expenses.

37 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the current Forward Plan.

Item number: CE 17/18-60 Review of the HMO Licensing Fees (To approve the 
revised fee charging structure for the licensing of houses in multiple occupation) 
was noted by the Committee.  The Chairman suggested this item be added to the 
current Work Programme and the Committee approved this suggestion.

RESOLVED:  That an item be added to the current Work Programme from the 
Forward Plan in respect of the Review of the HMO Licensing Fees.



The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.45 pm

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)


